# Exhibit J

Dockets.Justia.com

	ed States Patent 2	and Trademark Office	UNITED STATES DEPAR United States Patent and Address: COMMISSIONER F P.O. Box, 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22: www.uspto.gov	FOR PATENTS
APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	CONFIRMATION NO.
11/586,918	10/26/2006	Michael D. Doyle	006-1-6	2537
LAW OFFICE	7590 06/22/2010 OF CHARLES E. KRUE	GER	EXAM	
P.O. BOX 5607 WALNUT CRE	, EEK, CA 94596-1607		DONAGHU	E, LARRY D
	Lin, ciri y 1090 1007		ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER
			2454	
			MAIL DATE	DELIVERY MODE
			06/22/2010	PAPER

## Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.

The time period for reply, if any, is set in the attached communication.

	Application No.	Applicant(s)
	11/586,918	DOYLE ET AL.
Office Action Summary	Examiner	Art Unit
	Larry Donaghue	2454
The MAILING DATE of this communication app Period for Reply	pears on the cover sheet with the o	correspondence address
<ul> <li>A SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD FOR REPLY</li> <li>WHICHEVER IS LONGER, FROM THE MAILING D/</li> <li>Extensions of time may be available under the provisions of 37 CFR 1.11 after SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication.</li> <li>If NO period for reply is specified above, the maximum statutory period v</li> <li>Failure to reply within the set or extended period for reply will, by statute Any reply received by the Office later than three months after the mailing earned patent term adjustment. See 37 CFR 1.704(b).</li> </ul>	ATE OF THIS COMMUNICATIO 36(a). In no event, however, may a reply be tir will apply and will expire SIX (6) MONTHS from , cause the application to become ABANDONE	N. mely filed n the mailing date of this communication. ED (35 U.S.C. § 133).
Status		
1) Responsive to communication(s) filed on		
	action is non-final.	
3) Since this application is in condition for allowar	nce except for formal matters, pro	osecution as to the merits is
closed in accordance with the practice under E	Ex parte Quayle, 1935 C.D. 11, 4	53 O.G. 213.
Disposition of Claims		
4) Claim(s) <u>40-67</u> is/are pending in the application	n.	
4a) Of the above claim(s) is/are withdraw		
5) Claim(s) is/are allowed.		
6)⊠ Claim(s) <u>40-67</u> is/are rejected.		
7) Claim(s) is/are objected to.		
8) Claim(s) are subject to restriction and/o	r election requirement.	
Application Papers		
9) The specification is objected to by the Examine	er.	
10) The drawing(s) filed on is/are: a) acc	epted or b) objected to by the	Examiner.
Applicant may not request that any objection to the	drawing(s) be held in abeyance. Se	e 37 CFR 1.85(a).
Replacement drawing sheet(s) including the correct	ion is required if the drawing(s) is ob	jected to. See 37 CFR 1.121(d).
11) The oath or declaration is objected to by the Ex	aminer. Note the attached Office	e Action or form PTO-152.
Priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119		
12) Acknowledgment is made of a claim for foreign a) All b) Some * c) None of:	priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(a	)-(d) or (f).
1. Certified copies of the priority document	s have been received.	
2. Certified copies of the priority document	s have been received in Applicat	ion No
3. Copies of the certified copies of the prior	•	ed in this National Stage
application from the International Bureau		
* See the attached detailed Office action for a list	of the certified copies not receive	ed.
Attachment(s)		
1) X Notice of References Cited (PTO-892)	4) 🔲 Interview Summary	/ (PTO-413)
2) DNotice of Draftsperson's Patent Drawing Review (PTO-948)	Paper No(s)/Mail D	ate
3) Information Disclosure Statement(s) (PTO/SB/08) Paper No(s)/Mail Date <u>6/22/07,4/7/08</u> .	5) 🛄 Notice of Informal F 6) 🔲 Other:	-atent Application
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	·	

1. Claims 40-67 are presented for examination.

The nonstatutory double patenting rejection is based on a judicially created doctrine grounded in public policy (a policy reflected in the statute) so as to prevent the unjustified or improper timewise extension of the "right to exclude" granted by a patent and to prevent possible harassment by multiple assignees. A nonstatutory obviousness-type double patenting rejection is appropriate where the conflicting claims are not identical, but at least one examined application claim is not patentably distinct from the reference claim(s) because the examined application claim is either anticipated by, or would have been obvious over, the reference claim(s). See, e.g., *In re Berg*, 140 F.3d 1428, 46 USPQ2d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 1998); *In re Goodman*, 11 F.3d 1046, 29 USPQ2d 2010 (Fed. Cir. 1993); *In re Longi*, 759 F.2d 887, 225 USPQ 645 (Fed. Cir. 1985); *In re Van Ornum*, 686 F.2d 937, 214 USPQ 761 (CCPA 1982); *In re Vogel*, 422 F.2d 438, 164 USPQ 619 (CCPA 1970); and *In re Thorington*, 418 F.2d 528, 163 USPQ 644 (CCPA 1969).

A timely filed terminal disclaimer in compliance with 37 CFR 1.321(c) or 1.321(d) may be used to overcome an actual or provisional rejection based on a nonstatutory double patenting ground provided the conflicting application or patent either is shown to be commonly owned with this application, or claims an invention made as a result of activities undertaken within the scope of a joint research agreement.

Effective January 1, 1994, a registered attorney or agent of record may sign a terminal disclaimer. A terminal disclaimer signed by the assignee must fully comply with 37 CFR 3.73(b).

Claims 40-67 are rejected on the ground of nonstatutory double patenting over claims 1-14 and 1-47 of U. S. Patent No. 5,838,906 and 7,599,985 respectfully since the claims, if allowed, would improperly extend the "right to exclude" already granted in the patent.

The subject matter claimed in the instant application is fully disclosed in the patent and is covered by the patent since the patent and the application are claiming common subject matter, as follows: The Claim(s) of patents contain every element of claim(s) of the instant application and as such anticipate(s) claim(s) of the instant application.

"A later patent claim is not patentably distinct from an earlier patent claim if the later claim is obvious over, or **anticipated by**, the earlier claim. <u>In re Longi</u>, 759 F.2d at 896, 225 USPQ at 651 (affirming a holding of obviousness-type double patenting because the claims at issue were obvious over claims in four prior art patents); <u>In re Berg</u>, 140 F.3d at 1437, 46 USPQ2d at 1233 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (affirming a holding of obviousness-type double patenting where a patent application claim to a genus is anticipated by a patent claim to a species within that genus). " ELI LILLY AND COMPANY v BARR LABORATORIES, INC., United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, ON PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC (DECIDED: May 30, 2001).

Page 3

Furthermore, there is no apparent reason why applicant was prevented from presenting claims corresponding to those of the instant application during prosecution of the application which matured into a patent. See *In re Schneller*, 397 F.2d 350, 158 USPQ 210 (CCPA 1968). See also MPEP § 804.

Any inquiry concerning this communication or earlier communications from the examiner should be directed to Larry Donaghue whose telephone number is (571)272-3962. The examiner can normally be reached on Monday-Friday 9:00 -6:00.

If attempts to reach the examiner by telephone are unsuccessful, the examiner's supervisor, Nathan Flynn can be reached on 571-272-1915. The fax phone number for the organization where this application or proceeding is assigned is 571-273-8300.

Information regarding the status of an application may be obtained from the Patent Application Information Retrieval (PAIR) system. Status information for published applications may be obtained from either Private PAIR or Public PAIR. Status information for unpublished applications is available through Private PAIR only. For more information about the PAIR system, see http://pairdirect.uspto.gov. Should you have questions on access to the Private PAIR system, contact the Electronic Business Center (EBC) at 866-217-9197 (tollfree). If you would like assistance from a USPTO Customer Service Representative or access to the automated information system, call 800-786-9199 (IN USA OR CANADA) or 571-272-1000.

Page 4

/Larry Donaghue/ Primary Examiner, Art Unit 2454

Notice of References Cited	Application/Control No. 11/586,918	Applicant(s)/Patent Under Reexamination DOYLE ET AL.		
Notice of Kelerences Offed	Examiner	Art Unit		
	Larry Donaghue	2454	Page 1 of 1	

### **U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS**

*		Document Number Country Code-Number-Kind Code	Date MM-YYYY	Name	Classification
*	А	US-7,599,985	10-2009	Doyle et al.	709/202
*	В	US-5,838,906	11-1998	Doyle et al.	715/205
	С	US-			
	D	US-			
	ш	US-			
	F	US-			
	G	US-			
	н	US-			
	-	US-			
	J	US-			
	К	US-			
	L	US-			
	М	US-			

## FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS

*		Document Number Country Code-Number-Kind Code	Date MM-YYYY	Country	Name	Classification
	N					
	0					
	Р					
	Q					
	R					
	s					
	Т					

#### NON-PATENT DOCUMENTS

*		Include as applicable: Author, Title Date, Publisher, Edition or Volume, Pertinent Pages)
	U	
	V	
	w	
	x	

\*A copy of this reference is not being furnished with this Office action. (See MPEP § 707.05(a).) Dates in MM-YYYY format are publication dates. Classifications may be US or foreign.

						Application	/Cont	trol N	lo.	App Ree	licant( xamina	s)/Pa ation	tent Unde	r
	Ind	ex of C	Claim	is 	. L	11586918					LE ET	AL.		
						Examiner				Art	Unit			
						Larry Donaghue 2454								
✓	R	ejected		-	Ca	Cancelled N N			Non-E	Non-Elected		Α	Арр	peal
=	Α	llowed		÷	Re	estricted		Ι	Interf	erence	•	O Objecte		cted
	Claims renumbered in the same or         CLAIM       CLAIM         Final       Original       06/20/2010         40       ✓       40         41       ✓       41         42       ✓       43				order as	presented by		🗌 СРА	[	] т.с	o. □	R.1.47		
	CLA	IM							DATE					
Fi	nal	Original	06/20/2	2010										
		40												
		41												
		44	✓											
		45	✓ ✓											
		46 47	✓ ✓											
		47	▼ ✓											
		49	· ·											
		50	✓ <i>✓</i>											
		51	✓											
		52	✓											
		53	√											
		54	√											
		55	✓											
		56	~											
		57	✓											
		58	✓											
		59	✓											
		60	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>											
<u> </u>		61	✓ ✓											
		62 63	✓ ✓											
		64	v √											
<u> </u>		65	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·											
<u> </u>		66	· ·											
		67	✓											
		68												
		69					1							
		70												
		71												
		72												
		73												
		74												
		75					1							

						Application	/Con	trol N	lo.	Applie Reexa	cant(s amina	s)/Pa ation	tent Unde	r
	Ind	lex of C	Claim	IS		11586918				DOYL	EET	AL.		
						Examiner				Art Ur	nit			
						Larry Donag	2454	2454						
$\checkmark$	✓ Rejected -				c	Cancelled		N	Non-Elected			Α	Арр	peal
=				R	Restricted		Ι	Interfe	erence		0	Obje	cted	
	Claims r	enumbered	in the s	ame o	rder a	s presented by	applica	ant	[	СРА	C	] т.с	D. 🗆	R.1.47
	CLA	IM							DATE					
F	inal	Original	06/20/2	2010										
		76												
		77												
		78												
		79												
		80												
		81												
		82												
		83												
		84 85												
		86												
		87												
		88												
		89												
		90												
		91												
		92												
		93												
		94												
		95												
		96												
		97												
		98 99												
		99 100												
		100												
		101												
<u> </u>		103												
		104												
		105												
		106												

	ed States Paten	T AND TRADEMARK OFFICE	UNITED STATES DEPAR United States Patent and Address: COMMISSIONER F P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22. www.uspto.gov	FOR PATENTS
APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	CONFIRMATION NO.
11/586,918	10/26/2006	Michael D. Doyle	006-1-6	2537
	7590 12/22/2010 OF CHARLES E. KRU		EXAM	IINER
P.O. BOX 5607	7		DONAGHUI	E, LARRY D
WALNUT CRI	EEK, CA 94596-1607		ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER
			2454	
			MAIL DATE	DELIVERY MODE
			12/22/2010	PAPER

## Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.

The time period for reply, if any, is set in the attached communication.

	Application No.	Applicant(s)
	11/586,918	DOYLE ET AL.
Office Action Summary	Examiner	Art Unit
	Larry Donaghue	2454
The MAILING DATE of this communication ap Period for Reply	pears on the cover sheet with the	e correspondence address
<ul> <li>A SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD FOR REPL</li> <li>WHICHEVER IS LONGER, FROM THE MAILING E</li> <li>Extensions of time may be available under the provisions of 37 CFR 1, after SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication.</li> <li>If NO period for reply is specified above, the maximum statutory period</li> <li>Failure to reply within the set or extended period for reply will, by statur Any reply received by the Office later than three months after the mailine earned patent term adjustment. See 37 CFR 1.704(b).</li> </ul>	DATE OF THIS COMMUNICATION 136(a). In no event, however, may a reply be will apply and will expire SIX (6) MONTHS from the cause the application to become ABANDO	DN. timely filed om the mailing date of this communication. NED (35 U.S.C. § 133).
Status		
1) $\boxtimes$ Responsive to communication(s) filed on <u>13</u>	November 2010.	
	s action is non-final.	
3) Since this application is in condition for allowa		prosecution as to the merits is
closed in accordance with the practice under		
Disposition of Claims		
4) Claim(s) <u>40-67</u> is/are pending in the application	on.	
4a) Of the above claim(s) is/are withdra		
5) Claim(s) is/are allowed.		
6) Claim(s) 40-67 is/are rejected.		
7) Claim(s) is/are objected to.		
8) Claim(s) are subject to restriction and/	or election requirement.	
Application Papers		
9) The specification is objected to by the Examin	er.	
10) The drawing(s) filed on is/are: a) ac	cepted or b) cobjected to by the	e Examiner.
Applicant may not request that any objection to the	e drawing(s) be held in abeyance. S	See 37 CFR 1.85(a).
Replacement drawing sheet(s) including the correct	ction is required if the drawing(s) is a	objected to. See 37 CFR 1.121(d).
11) The oath or declaration is objected to by the E	xaminer. Note the attached Offic	ce Action or form PTO-152.
Priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119		
12) Acknowledgment is made of a claim for foreig a) All b) Some * c) None of:	n priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119	(a)-(d) or (f).
1. Certified copies of the priority documer	its have been received.	
2. Certified copies of the priority documer		ation No
3. Copies of the certified copies of the prior	prity documents have been recei	ived in this National Stage
application from the International Burea	au (PCT Rule 17.2(a)).	
* See the attached detailed Office action for a lis	t of the certified copies not recei	ved.
Attachment(s)		
Attachment(s) 1) Notice of References Cited (PTO-892)	4) 🔲 Interview Summa	arv (PTO-413)
2) D Notice of Draftsperson's Patent Drawing Review (PTO-948)	Paper No(s)/Mail	Date
3) Information Disclosure Statement(s) (PTO/SB/08) Paper No(s)/Mail Date	5) 🛄 Notice of Informa 6) 🛄 Other:	a Patent Application
LIS Patent and Trademark Office	o,	

- 1. Claims 40-67 are presented for examination.
- 2. The following rejections are maintained.

The nonstatutory double patenting rejection is based on a judicially created doctrine grounded in public policy (a policy reflected in the statute) so as to prevent the unjustified or improper timewise extension of the "right to exclude" granted by a patent and to prevent possible harassment by multiple assignees. A nonstatutory obviousness-type double patenting rejection is appropriate where the conflicting claims are not identical, but at least one examined application claim is not patentably distinct from the reference claim(s) because the examined application claim is either anticipated by, or would have been obvious over, the reference claim(s). See, e.g., *In re Berg*, 140 F.3d 1428, 46 USPQ2d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 1998); *In re Goodman*, 11 F.3d 1046, 29 USPQ2d 2010 (Fed. Cir. 1993); *In re Longi*, 759 F.2d 887, 225 USPQ 645 (Fed. Cir. 1985); *In re Van Ornum*, 686 F.2d 937, 214 USPQ 761 (CCPA 1982); *In re Vogel*, 422 F.2d 438, 164 USPQ 619 (CCPA 1970); and *In re Thorington*, 418 F.2d 528, 163 USPQ 644 (CCPA 1969).

A timely filed terminal disclaimer in compliance with 37 CFR 1.321(c) or 1.321(d) may be used to overcome an actual or provisional rejection based on a nonstatutory double patenting ground provided the conflicting application or patent either is shown to be commonly owned with this application, or claims an invention made as a result of activities undertaken within the scope of a joint research agreement.

Effective January 1, 1994, a registered attorney or agent of record may sign a terminal disclaimer. A terminal disclaimer signed by the assignee must fully comply with 37 CFR 3.73(b).

Claims 40-67 are rejected on the ground of nonstatutory double patenting over claims 1-14 and 1-47 of U. S. Patent No. 5,838,906 and 7,599,985 respectfully since the claims, if allowed, would improperly extend the "right to exclude" already granted in the patent.

The subject matter claimed in the instant application is fully disclosed in the patent and is covered by the patent since the patent and the application are claiming common subject matter, as follows: The Claim(s) of patents contain every element of claim(s) of the instant application and as such anticipate(s) claim(s) of the instant application. "A later patent claim is not patentably distinct from an earlier patent claim if the later claim is obvious over, or **anticipated by**, the earlier claim. <u>In re Longi</u>, 759 F.2d at 896, 225 USPQ at 651 (affirming a holding of obviousness-type double patenting because the claims at issue were obvious over claims in four prior art patents); <u>In re Berg</u>, 140 F.3d at 1437, 46 USPQ2d at 1233 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (affirming a holding of obviousness-type double patenting where a patent application claim to a genus is anticipated by a patent claim to a species within that genus). " ELI LILLY AND COMPANY v BARR LABORATORIES, INC., United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, ON PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC (DECIDED: May 30, 2001).

The Terminal Disclaimer was denied entry as the signature is not of an attorney of record. Examiner could find no power of attorney filed in the application.

THIS ACTION IS MADE FINAL. Applicant is reminded of the extension of time policy as set forth in 37 CFR 1.136(a).

A shortened statutory period for reply to this final action is set to expire THREE MONTHS from the mailing date of this action. In the event a first reply is filed within TWO MONTHS of the mailing date of this final action and the advisory action is not mailed until after the end of the THREE-MONTH shortened statutory period, then the shortened statutory period will expire on the date the advisory action is mailed, and any extension fee pursuant to 37 CFR 1.136(a) will be calculated from the mailing date of the advisory action. In no event, however, will the statutory period for reply expire later than SIX MONTHS from the mailing date of this final action.

Any inquiry concerning this communication or earlier communications from the examiner should be directed to Larry Donaghue whose telephone number is (571)272-3962. The examiner can normally be reached on Monday-Friday 9:00 -6:00.

If attempts to reach the examiner by telephone are unsuccessful, the examiner's supervisor, Joseph E. Avellino can be reached on 571-272-3905. The fax phone number for the organization where this application or proceeding is assigned is 571-273-8300.

Information regarding the status of an application may be obtained from the Patent Application Information Retrieval (PAIR) system. Status information for published applications may be obtained from either Private PAIR or Public PAIR. Status information for unpublished applications is available through Private PAIR only. For more information about the PAIR system, see http://pair-direct.uspto.gov. Should you have questions on access to the Private PAIR system, contact the Electronic Business Center (EBC) at 866-217-9197 (toll-free). If you would like assistance from a USPTO Customer Service Representative or access to the automated information system, call 800-786-9199 (IN USA OR CANADA) or 571-272-1000.

/Larry Donaghue/ Primary Examiner, Art Unit 2454

					pplication/(	Control N	0.	Applic Reexa	ant(s)/Pate mination	ent Under	1		
	Ina	lex of (	Claims	1	1586918			DOYLI	DOYLE ET AL.				
+				E	xaminer			Art Un	it				
		158	869		orry Dopodb			2454					
				•   -	arry Donagh	lue		2454					
		8,	۲										
		0											
✓	R	ejected	-	Ca	ncelled	N	Non-E	lected	A	Арр	eal		
=	A	llowed	-	- Re:	stricted	Ι	Interfe	erence	0	Obje	cted		
	laims r	enumbered	in the same	e order as p	resented by a	pplicant			T.D.		R.1.47		
	CLA					· ·	DATE	_					
Fi	nal	Original	06/20/2010	0 12/18/201	D I								
		40	✓	√									
		41	✓	√									
		42	✓	~									
		43	✓	✓									
		44	✓	✓									
		45	✓	✓ ✓									
		46 47	✓ ✓	✓ ✓									
		47	v v	✓ ✓									
		48	· ·	· ·									
		50	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ·									
		51	✓	✓									
		52	✓	✓									
		53	✓	✓									
		54	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>									
		55	√	~									
		56	✓	~									
		57	✓	✓	<u> </u>								
		58	✓	✓									
		59	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	✓ ✓	+								
		60	√ √	✓ ✓	+ +								
		61 62	✓ ✓	✓ ✓									
		62 63	v √	✓ ✓									
<u> </u>		64	↓ ↓ ↓	✓ ✓									
		65	· ·	· ·									
		66	✓	✓									
		67	~	~									
		68											
		69											
		70											
		71											
		72											

					Ar	plication/	Cont	rol N	0.	Applie Reexa	cant(s amina	s)/Pa	tent Unde	r		
	Ina	lex of (	Claim	S	11	586918				DOYL	DOYLE ET AL.					
*				<b>^</b> .	<b>▲ E</b> >	aminer				Art U	nit					
		158	863	<u>J</u>		rry Donagł	nue			2454	2454					
	•					ny Donagi	lue									
		8*	٢													
✓	R	ejected		-	Can	celled		Ν	Non-E	lected		Α	Арј	peal		
=	A	llowed		÷	Res	tricted		I	Interfe	erence		0	Obje	ected		
	Claims r	enumbered	in the sa	ame o	order as pr	esented by a	pplica	ant		🗆 СРА	C	] т.с	D. 🗆	R.1.47		
	CLA	IM							DATE							
Fi	nal	Original	06/20/2	010 1	12/18/2010											
		73														
		74														
		75														
		76														
		77														
		78														
		79														
		80 81														
		81														
<u> </u>		83														
		84														
		85														
		86														
		87														
		88														
		89														
		90														
		91														
		92														
		93 94		-+												
<u> </u>		94 95														
		95 96														
		97														
		98		-+												
		99														
		100														
		101														
		102														
		103														
		104														
		105														

						Application/Control No.						Applicant(s)/Patent Under Reexamination DOYLE ET AL.					
Index of Claims					DOYL												
*1150601						Examiner					Art Ur	Art Unit					
*1158691					Larry Donaghue					2454	2454						
8*																	
$\checkmark$	✓ Rejected			-	C	Cancelled			Ν	Non-E	lected	cted		Appeal		al	
=	= Allowed			÷	R	lest	ricted		I	Interf	erence		0	Objected		ted	
□ c	Claims renumbered in the same order as presented by applicant  CPA  T.D.  R.1.47																
CLAIM					DATE												
Fin	nal Or	riginal	06/20/201		12/18/2010												
		106															